approximately RM0.1 million, as a result of a 10% strengthening or weakening of RM
against USD.

2.7 DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Our Directors and key senior management are as follows:

Name Designation
Directors
Dato’ Abdul Majit Bin Ahmad Khan Senior Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Sim Keng Chor Executive Vice Chairman
Nomis Sim Siang Leng Managing Director
Simson Sim Xian Zhi Executive Director
Dato’ Lok Bah Bah @ Loh Yeow Boo Independent Non-Executive Director
Cynthia Toh Mei Lee Independent Non-Executive Director
Ong Soo Chan Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Sim Yung Chi Chief Operating Officer
Sim Aik Chor Chief Marketing Officer
Koh Sui Ming Chief Financial Officer

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5.

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and
after IPO are set out below:

Name

Place of
incorporation/
Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %

No. of
Shares

‘000 %
SAS Malaysia 788,654 63.1 - - 788,654 50.5 - -
Sim Keng Chor Malaysian 215,048 17.2 (3)937,057 (3)75.0 168,173 10.7 (3)858,932 (3)55.0
Teh Beng Khim Malaysian 148,403 11.9 (3)1,003,702 (3)80.3  70,278 4.5 (3)956,827 (3)61.2
Nomis Sim Siang Leng Malaysian 39,987 3.2 - -  39,987   2.6  - -
Simson Sim Xian Zhi Malaysian 26,658 2.1 - -  26,658   1.7  - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 1,250,000,000 Shares in issue before IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 1,562,500,000 Shares after IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of Sim Keng Chor’s and Teh Beng Khim’s shareholdings in

SAS holding 50% each, and his/her spouse’s shareholdings in our Group.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.

12

 Registration No. 202101013724 (1414023-X)

Registration No. 202101013724 (1414023-X)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

12

2.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

[…]

Our Group occupies 5 storage facilities measuring approximately 280,000 sq ft in total. It
should be noted that the inventories are stored in a largely variable manner due to the variety
of inventories, depending on, among others, weight, whether they are stackable, ease of
shifting and space occupied.

Accordingly, the manner in which the inventories are stored makes it difficult to accurately
measure the utilisation of storage space. Nonetheless, we consider our storage areas to be
highly utilised throughout FYE 2019, FYE 2020, FYE 2021 and FPE 2022, as we have utilised
our space to the extent that we needed to rent several warehouses for storage. We have also
constructed our new industrial complex to increase storage space to reduce reliance on rented
warehouses and also to improve logistics efficiency in terms of stock movement. We have
completed our relocation to the new industrial complex on 31 December 2021, after receiving
the CCC on 13 December 2021.

7.5 PRINCIPAL MARKETS

7.5.1 Principal business segments and markets

The breakdown of our Group’s revenue segmentation by principal business activities is as
follows:

Revenue by principal
business activities

FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FPE 2022
RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %

Wholesale and
distribution

1,013,000 96.6 1,041,232 96.6 991,839 96.8 737,404 97.5

Manufacturing and sale
of pre-insulated pipes

23,570 2.2 21,905 2.0 21,009 2.0 12,301 1.6

Rental of temporary
structural support
equipment

12,153 1.2 14,492 1.4 12,196 1.2 6,679 0.9

Total revenue 1,048,723 100.0 1,077,629 100.0 1,025,044 100.0 756,384 100.0

126

 Registration No. 202101013724 (1414023-X)

Registration No. 202101013724 (1414023-X)

7. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (Cont’d)

129

The breakdown of our Group’s revenue segmentation by geographical markets is as follows:

Revenue by principal
geographical markets

FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FPE 2022
RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 %

Malaysia 1,041,355 99.3 1,073,938 99.7 1,021,121 99.6 754,219 99.7
Overseas (1) (2)7,368 0.7 (3)3,691 0.3 (4)3,923 0.4 (5)2,165 0.3

Total revenue 1,048,723 100.0 1,077,629 100.0 1,025,044 100.0 756,384 100.0

Notes:

(1) The products sold overseas are mainly pre-insulated pipes.

(2) Comprises sales to Bangladesh, Australia, Cambodia, Brunei, Singapore and Indonesia.

(3) Comprises sales to Bangladesh, Brunei, Australia, Cambodia, Indonesia, China and

Thailand.

(4) Comprises sales to Cambodia, Brunei, Singapore, Bangladesh and China.

(5) Comprises sales to Brunei, Cambodia, Singapore and Hong Kong.

7.6 MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS

Our Group’s sales and marketing team, is responsible for planning and executing sales and
marketing activities, serving existing customers, attending enquiries from potential customers,